(RA-90-47) REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 1796 ADOPTED ON OCTOBER 30, 1989

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RECOMMENDING TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION THE APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE MERCADO DEL BARRIO REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Council for The City of San Diego (the "Council") has, by resolution, requested that the Planning Commission for The City of San Diego (the "Commission") select the boundaries for the Mercado del Barrio Redevelopment Project; and

WHEREAS, upon the selection of the boundaries, the Commission, in accordance with the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code section 33000, et seq.) shall formulate a Preliminary Redevelopment Plan for the Mercado del Barrio Redevelopment Project; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Redevelopment Agency hereby recommends to the Commission that it formulate and adopt as the Mercado del Barrio Redevelopment Project, the proposed Preliminary Redevelopment Plan for the Mercado del Barrio Redevelopment Project, on file in the office of the Secretary of the Redevelopment Agency as Document No. 1685.

2. That the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the Redevelopment Agency, an agreement with The Keith Company to prepare the final redevelopment plan for the Mercado del Barrio Redevelopment Project, under the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement on file in the office of the Secretary of the Agency as Document No. 1686.

3. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed one hundred fifteen thousand dollars (\$115,000) from Fund 98900,

Dept. 98900, Org. 2001, is hereby authorized, solely and exclusively for the purpose of providing funds for the above-mentioned agreement with The Keith Company.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Allisyn L. Thomas Deputy Counsel ALT:pev 10/23/89 Or.Dept:Prop. RA-90-47 Form=ra.t